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Our core products serve dealers and art 
buyers alike:

artnet.com’s online Gallery Network is the first 
of its kind, with over , galleries, ,

artworks and , artists from around the globe.
The Network serves art buyers by providing the
largest international art market overview in any
venue, communicated in images, searchable by
artist and specialty, and available  days per year
at no charge. The Network serves the dealer and
gallery community by providing a marketing
vehicle at a fraction of the cost of conventional
gallery marketing, reaching a vast audience across
international boundaries. The service is sold to
dealers by annual contract.

The Fine Art Auctions Database is the most
powerful, highest quality, fullest-featured 
resource on the market today with which to value
fine art. It contains over two million illustrated
records covering , artists, Old Master
through contemporary, from  to the 

present – covering an entire business cycle in 
fine art. The product is sold by monthly and
annual subscription at price points graded by
frequency of use. Created to bring transparency to
art pricing, it counts among its customers the
major auction houses, museums, art dealers and
major collectors and is a superior resource to the
alternatives it replaces.

Launched in , the African Art Auctions
Database is a unique resource containing ,

auction records dating from , with an
enormous range of objects covering over ,

tribes. It brings price transparency to another
sector of the market, and addresses an additional
group of art dealers and collectors.

artnet.com draws an audience to its site with
Artnet Magazine, a daily source for art news,
reviews and commentary for the professional and
collector alike. It is an important news conduit 
in the industry, offering timely data about trends
in exhibitions, sales and art transactions. With
content reflecting art industry activity in the
major art centers, it also serves as a marketing
vehicle for the online Gallery Network and the
company as a whole.

artnet.com provides a rich variety of Research
tools for art professionals and their customers
including auction calendars, artists biographies
through a partnership with the Grove Dictionary
of Art, international auction price results, and
links to museums and other art services.

artnet.com has a ,-title Fine Art Bookstore
featuring hard-to-find art books curated by an art
expert. A resource to professionals and amateurs
alike, its biggest sellers are catalogues raisonnés
and other professional publications. 

artnet.com is a virtual marketplace serving the art world

where all participants can access information about fine

art, artists, galleries, news, events, art auction price records

and availability of artworks for purchase, as well as

communicate and facilitate transactions with one another.

artnet.com improves the efficiency of the art business

by significantly reducing its communication and marketing

costs, thereby improving the economics of its participants.
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artnet.com’s Market
A business providing services to the art industry
addresses a substantial market. The business of
art is conducted primarily by dealers, which
number in the tens of thousands, consequently
the market has never been formally quantified.
TEFAF, The European Fine Art Foundation,
commissioned a study which measured the
European art market excluding intra-trade sales
at $. billion in , growing at % annually.
It estimated the ancillary services market at $

million. artnet.com’s target market of quality 

dealers numbers , worldwide (with the 
total number exceeding ,), and art sales 
of their businesses including intra-trade total an
estimated $- billion annually. In addition,
the conventional auction market comprises more 
than  auction houses dominated by Christie’s
and Sotheby’s. In  Christie’s and Sotheby’s
each reported auction proceeds of $. billion,
of which perhaps half was fine art. If the ratio of
ancillary services to art sales is applied to
artnet.com’s target market, artnet.com’s
addressable market is $.-. billion.

Art ists
Use the Artist Index to view works by
over 13,000 artists

Gal ler ies
View over 1,200 galleries
Fine Art Antiques Furniture
New Galleries
Artfinder

Exhibit ions
Browse current exhibitions in our 
Gallery Network

Auctions
International Auction Calendar
Current Int’l Auction Results

Bookstore
Choose from over 21,000 titles · the
largest art bookstore online

Research
Check the value of an artwork by
comparing it to similar works sold at
auction over the past 12 years.
Art Fairs Museums Links
Grove Dictionary of Art with over
15,000 artists’ biographies

Magazine
News Reviews Features

Friday, 26 January 2001

Roman Art Imports Banned
In his final days in office, Bill
Clinton enacted a controversial
embargo on U.S. imports of Italian 
art from 900 B.C. to 400 A.D.

Art for Free in England?
A new move by Tony Blair’s
government could ake admission
to English museums free of charge.

Outsider Art Special
by N. F. Karlins
A special report on Outsider Art in
New York City.

the art search engine search

from artnet magazine

more

now featuring galleries

Jasper Johns Flag 1, 1973. Sold for $308,000 at
Sotheby’s, October 6, 1989.

site map   member services   about us    investor relations   sign in/up

home artists galleries exhibitions auctions bookstore research magazine
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PETER FETTERMAN

Art Market Guide 2001
by Richard Polsky
Jasper Johns, America’s greatest living artist,
is designated as a buy – how could anyone
suggest otherwise?



We are proud to have fulfilled our pledge to
expand our business rapidly in a year of
significant change, not only in the Internet
economy but the financial markets as well. 
Our revenue (under the new SAB  accounting
rules) expanded % to $. million after
increasing % the year prior. Our billings
expanded % to $ . million after increasing
% the year prior. Billings are services sold 
in a year, and are reflective of our prior method
of accounting. These rates of growth, over 
the two-year period that artnet.com has been 
a public company, prove our claims about our 
core services:

• The online Gallery Network is a highly
effective tool for our customers to sell art, as
proven by contract renewal rates exceeding %
(% in , % in ).

• The value of our Network to users and dealers
alike increases as the numbers of gallery
members grow, as proven by the steadily
increasing audience. Page views to the Gallery
Network were up % in .

• The success of the Gallery Network transcends
national boundaries. At year-end , US

galleries numbered , Europeans , and 
the balance of  were from other regions,
primarily Asia. The compositional shift also
reflects current art market trends: Europe 
is gaining in prominence with its currently
more robust economy.

• The average gallery contract billed has
increased steadily over the two year timeframe,
from , in Q  to , in Q  to
, in January .

• The Fine Art Auctions Database was
sufficiently mature, valuable and established to
sustain a significant price increase in  .
In December  the yield per customer was
up % over December , while customer
numbers grew % and revenue grew %.

• Query activity in the Database increased
strongly throughout , with % of usage
originating from professional accounts.
artnet.com began shifting to usage-based
pricing from flat rates in August .

• artnet.com’s revenue growth accelerated
accordingly:    

  

. 
 ,   

000s  1998 1999 % 2000 %  

Gallery Network Billings    $892 $1,552 74 $3,314 114

Revenue deferred (392) (990) (1,677)

Brought forward 126 392 990 

Gallery Network Recognized Revenue 626 954 53 2,627 175

Databases 293 532 82 896 69  

Bookstore – 73 166 129  

Reportable Revenue $918 $1,559 70 $3,690 137
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These trends continue in  and will generate
positive cash flow later in the year. In  the
company is expected to register a full year profit.
On a cash basis (bearing in mind that we are
required to recognize our revenue later than 
we bill it) we will be generating even larger
positive numbers. With expanding strong
demand for our services and a substantially
growing customer base, our impact on the art
market grows every day as we increasingly
become The World’s Art Marketplace.TM No
other company has systematically addressed the
principal challenges of our customers, which
include: difficulty of obtaining adequate pricing
information, high cost of acquiring and
cultivating new customers, expense of gaining
access to a broader market particularly beyond
local geography, and mechanisms for doing
business in scale.

Comparison to Plan
We noted in the Annual General Meeting that 
we expected revenue to reach $ million, and we
nearly reached that target. Auction commissions
were $, and Printstore sales were $,

(part of discontinued operations in the accounts),
which when added to Billings, Databases and
Bookstore noted above reached $. million under
our prior method of accounting, and $. million
under our new method.

Difficult Decisions in 2000
The  year marked a major shift in the
economic landscape for Internet-based 
companies. The financial markets on which
many companies relied to fund their growth
collapsed, and the growth rate of the economy
retreated. These developments necessitated 

a change in our own strategy to reduce reliance 
on outside financing to assure our survival. 
We therefore made the decision to suspend our
art e-commerce operations, both auction and
retail, because the resources required to develop
the products to their full potential might not be
available. These operations represented almost
one-third of our staff, including auction
specialists, production, software developers,
accounting and shipping personnel, customer
service support and marketing professionals.
Since the businesses were new, they also
represented the lion’s share of the advertising 
and promotion budget. Thus, suspending these
operations eliminated a major source of cash
drain while having a minimal impact on 
current revenue.

artnet.com remains a steadfast and vocal
proponent of change and innovation in the art
market. Art sellers benefit from the broadening
of their traditional customer base to include the
younger, educated, affluent, geographically
dispersed and more modern customers that can
be reached through the efficiency of the Internet.
Both sellers and buyers alike benefit in the long
run from the market transparency that wide
dissemination of information on art pricing and
availability brings. Even though our online
auctions for art could not be brought up to scale
with the time available and the funding that was
at hand, the enterprise provided proof to us that
the art market is in need of an art commerce
facilitator. With the knowledge we have gained
and our dominant position in our core services,
we continue to develop Internet-based products
for the art market that are useful to dealers 
and collectors and produce new revenue streams
for artnet.com.

Wolf Kahn, Blue Barn, 1998. Oil on canvas. Sold by Thomas Segal Gallery (Baltimore) 
to a Dutch collector, after the painting was featured on artnet.com.

Beverly Semmes, Starcraft B, 1998. Cibachrome on aluminum. Ed. 3/5. Sold by Galerie
Bugdahn und Kaimer (Düsseldorf ) to an Italian collector, who found it on artnet.com.
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The New Cost Structure
We closed the  year with a cash net loss 
of $. million and an accounting net loss of
$. million. The amounts attributed to the art
sales businesses were $. million. Thus, con-
tinuing operations experienced a cash loss of 
$. million. This forms the basis of our revamped
business plan, with  employees, a sharpened
focus on a narrower range of services aimed at one
audience, and a streamlined cost structure. The
combination of our business-to-business focus,
favorable market position, strong revenue
momentum, and established infrastructure will
allow us to operate with lower costs in almost all
areas including production, product support,
editorial, marketing, technology and
administration in , permitting us for the first
time to reach profitability. As a result of the equity
contribution by me personally after the close of
the year, we believe we can reach positive cash flow
without a requirement for further financing.

Initiatives in 2001
We understand that the challenge now is to
expand the revenue stream to a much higher
level, while controlling costs, to reach
profitability and thus increase the valuation 
of the company. In  we plan to address this
objective in several ways.

We plan to implement marketing partnerships
with other businesses, such as the one recently
announced with eBay Premier. The eBay
partnership promotes artnet.com’s Fine Art
Auctions Database to the vast eBay audience,
driving subscription sales, while raising the
profile of artnet.com as an authoritative source 
for art purchase information worldwide.
Therefore, the online Gallery Network and
Bookstore also benefit from the consequent rise
of qualified traffic to the site. The agreement
accomplishes in  what the AOL agreement 

did in , which was to provide a quantum
leap in audience.

We will improve and update our key products.
We have already implemented two substantial
enhancements to the site. The first was our
January th home page relaunch. It provides 
a new and streamlined design with Artnet
Magazine as its centerpiece, and offers faster and
clearer access to artnet.com’s services and art
research tools. Another key improvement was a
February th upgrade of the Fine Art Auctions
Database to feature an improved graphical user
interface, enhanced search criteria, greater ease 
in locating artist names, visibility on each page 
of the total number of results and search criteria,
the ability to conduct searches across multiple
media, and easier navigation between result
pages. Engineered from input from a broad range
of user groups, it embodies the greater customer
responsiveness that artnet.com now provides. 
The next step, under development, is a re-
architecting of the site to provide searchability
for decorative art as well as fine art. This will
expand artnet.com’s potential market by a factor
of two and provide a buffer against a potential
softening of the fine art market. Other improve-
ments in the plan include data mining capabilities
to improve our customer sales and a new zoom
technology to enable visitors to view objects 
in great detail.

We are developing a new service to benefit the
art professional, which will be sold through the
same direct sales force which now distributes our
online Gallery Network. Applying our industry
expertise as art dealers, as well as our Internet art
selling experience gained over the past two years,
we are creating a service which reduces dealer
dependency on auctions via an independent
dealer trading network.

We have come a substantial distance and look
forward to 2001.

Hans Neuendorf
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Auditor’s Opinion Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the Consolidated Financial Statements comprising the Balance Sheet, the
Statement of Operations, the Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity, the Statement
of Cash Flows as well as the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements prepared by
artnet.com AG, Hamburg, for the business year from January 1 through December 31,
2000. The preparation and the content of the Consolidated Financial Statements are the
responsibility of the Company’s Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion whether the Consolidated Financial Statements are in accordance with Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles in the US (US-GAAP) based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with
German auditing regulations and generally accepted standards for the audit of financial
statements promulgated by the Institute of Certified Auditors in Germany (Institut der
Wirtschaftsprüfer - IDW). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit such
that it can be assessed with reasonable assurance whether the Consolidated Financial
Statements are free of material misstatements. The evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Statements are examined on a test basis within
the framework of our audit. The audit includes assessing the accounting principles used
and significant estimates made by the Board of Directors, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the consolidated financial statements. We believe that our audits provide a
reasonable basis for our opinion. 

With the exception of the following qualification our audit has not led to any
reservations: the Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on the assumption
that the Group will continue as a going concern, despite the fact that the Group has
suffered recurring negative cash flow from operations. The Group’s operating plans may
require additional funds which may take the form of debt or equity securities. There can be
no assurance that additional financing will be available. The uncertainty over the Group’s
ability to obtain such additional financing raises doubt about its ability to continue as a
going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result
from the outcome of this uncertainty.

In our opinion, with this qualification, the Consolidated Financial Statements give a true
and fair view of the net assets, financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the
Group for the business year in accordance with US-GAAP.

Our audit, which also extends to the Group Management Report prepared by the Board
of Directors for the business year from January 1 to December 31, 2000, with this
qualification, has not led to any reservations. In our opinion on the whole the Group
Management Report together with the other disclosures in the Consolidated Financial
Statements provides a suitable understanding of the Group’s position and suitably presents
the risks of future development. 

In addition, we confirm that the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Group
Management Report for the business year from January 1 to December 31, 2000, satisfy the
conditions required for the Company’s exemption from its obligation to prepare
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consolidated financial statements and the Group Management Report in accordance with
German law. We conducted our audit of the required consistency of the group accounting
with the 7th Directive for the exemption from the requirement for consolidated accounting
pursuant to German commercial law on the basis of the interpretation of the Directive by
the European Commission’s Contact Committee on Accounting Directives.

Hamburg, March 29, 2001

Haarmann, Hemmelrath & Partner GmbH
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft
Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

Wolf Böge
Wirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer
(German Public Auditor) (German Public Auditor)

Publication or dissemination of the Financial Statements and/or the Management’s Report
in any form differing from the authorised version requires our renewed permission, should
our Auditor’s Opinion be quoted or reference be made to our audit.  We refer to § 328 of the
Commercial Code (HGB).
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Group Management Report for the year ended December 31, 2000

Economic Environment

The fine art business in our principal markets, US and Europe, was quite robust in the year
2000. Art prices were high, particularly for contemporary works, and dealers and auction
houses conducted a brisk business. Art fairs had more exhibitors than ever and were heavily
attended. Art trade publications had strong advertising sales and rising circulation.

The Internet environment experienced both strength and weakness, mirroring the
economy as a whole. Internet adoption by the general population in US and Europe reached
unprecedented levels, indicating the medium is entrenched as a way of doing business.
However, the growth of transactions conducted over the Internet slowed. Concurrently the
financing environment that supported the growth of many Internet companies changed,
causing many companies, particularly those in the art sector, to change their strategies and
scale back their plans.

Overview

artnet.com AG was incorporated under the laws of Germany in 1998. Its principal holding is
its 99.6% ownership of Artnet Worldwide Corp., a New York corporation that was founded in
1989. artnet.com AG acquired 79.6% of Artnet Worldwide Corp. in 1999 for the purpose of
taking the combined entity public on the Neuer Markt of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange, which
it did on May 15, 1999. In 2000 it acquired all but 0.4% of Artnet Worldwide Corp. on
conversion of shareholder options. artnet.com AG and Artnet Worldwide Corp. (collectively,
“the Company”) operate under the trade name artnet.com. artnet.com provides services
to fine art professionals that improve the economics of their businesses. The art business is
international but is conducted locally by tens of thousands of geographically dispersed
dealers, galleries, auction houses, print publishers, museums and collectors. 

An art world and Internet pioneer, artnet.com was started in 1989 as a database
company. The art market has long been characterized by the impact of a few powerful
players, low liquidity of artworks, low turnover of dealer inventory, low price transparency, a
high cost of acquiring new customers and the inability of dealers to scale. Seeing these
inefficiencies in the art business, artnet.com as its first product developed a database to
bring price transparency to the art market. Today the Fine Art Auctions Database has a broad
base of customers and its usage is dominated by major auction houses and art dealers. In
1995 the company converted the distribution of its product to the Internet and introduced
hosting of websites for art dealers and galleries on its platform. The Internet service was
supplemented by a new online art trade magazine edited by a veteran art journalist to draw
attention to the site. Today the online Gallery Network has an audience of 1.5 million page
views per month and is an important contributor to the profitability of its participants.

In 1999 and 2000, artnet.com pioneered fine art auctions via the Internet. The auctions
provided a new, alternative mechanism to dealers wanting to sell and source new inventory.
Fine art requires a high level of service and quality assurance, which artnet.com initiated.
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However, artnet.com’s management team believes, given the slowed development of e-
commerce and the sentiment of the current financial markets, that the capital required to
grow its auctions and other art e-commerce business (Printstore) to profitability is better
allocated towards the higher-margin established products. Therefore by 2001 these
operations were suspended indefinitely.

In 1999 artnet.com also commenced a Fine Art Bookstore. A virtual store, it carries 21,000
hard-to-find art books with large museums and other art professionals among its customers.

Results of Operations 

artnet.com AG reports its results in accordance with §292a HGB, German Commercial Code,
and US GAAP. artnet.com AG’s functional currency is the US dollar, however the results are
also presented in Euro.

REVENUES

Online Gallery Network Advertising

Online Gallery Network advertising is sold as an annual non-cancelable contract generally
billed in advance. Line extensions such as exhibitions, placement, and advertising banners
are contracted for shorter periods on similar terms. Over the past three years sales have risen
quarter over quarter with a strong increase in each fourth quarter.

In accordance with US GAAP, the Company adopted a new accounting pronouncement
in 2000 that requires allocating the recognition of advertising revenue in the online Gallery
Network over the terms of the respective online Gallery Network contracts. Under this
accounting change, advertising revenue in the online Gallery Network showed strong growth
for the year with revenue of $2,627,000 representing a 35% increase over the prior year of
$1,944,000 (not restated). If 1999 revenue were restated on a comparable basis to 2000,
revenue would have increased 175% from $954,000. Prior to the accounting change,
advertising revenue was recognized when a customer’s web page had been developed by the
Company and published on its website. Under this method, advertising revenue also showed
strong growth for the year with sales of $3,314,000 representing a 114% increase over the
prior year sales of $1,551,000. 

Advertising revenue continued to grow year-over-year from the expanding database of
galleries, artists and works found online, the increasing visibility of artnet.com, and the
greater value of content on the site. During the year, member galleries increased from 854 to
1,140 with a renewal rate of 83%. In addition, average yield per customer increased during the
year as more services were sold per customer. Sales of artist pages in the online Gallery
Network continued to grow as well, increasing from 122 to 180. Price increases are on the
horizon as the number of member galleries increases the value of each listing, and rising
traffic drives more buyers to the galleries. Initiatives in 2001 expected to enhance revenue
include relaunching the Company’s home page with a greater focus on galleries, a re-
architecting of the site to provide searchability for decorative arts, and implementation of
data mining capabilities.
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Database Subscriptions

Subscriptions are generally sold on a month-to-month basis with some annual contracts for
large customers (recognized over the term of the agreement). Subscription revenue, primarily
for the Fine Art Auctions Database, increased 68% to $896,000 for the twelve months,
compared to $532,000 in the prior year period. Subscription revenue rose due to the growth
in the customer base, a new higher pricing structure implemented beginning in the third
quarter, and its expanding reputation in the art community as a valuable business tool. As
well, in June of 2000 the Company added the African Art Auctions Database as a new
subscription product.

Initiatives in 2001 such as implementing marketing partnerships with other businesses
such as eBay will promote the database to vast audiences and potentially increase subscription
sales. Other sources of revenue enhancement include the addition of a dedicated salesperson
for key accounts and an upgrade of the database for greater customer responsiveness.

Bookstore

The Fine Art Bookstore is a virtual bookstore, with a small physical inventory of limited-
edition items. For the majority of transactions, sales and purchase of related inventory are
nearly contemporaneous. Bookstore revenue in 2000 totaled $166,000 compared to $73,000
in 1999 and represents an increase of 128% over the prior year result. The increase in sales in
2000 is primarily attributable to the focus on marketing high-end items favorable to
museums, libraries, art professionals and art dealers and an improved fulfillment process.
Average order size exceeded $96 over the twelve-month period compared to $90 in 1999. The
strategic objective to become the specialty bookstore has been achieved by expanding the
inventory to more than 21,000 titles not easily available through normal distribution channels,
including many unique art books and reference sources. In 2001, sales are expected to
accelerate as a result of syndication opportunities with strategic partners and with software
application enhancements permitting drop shipping by distributors.

Auctions and Printstore 

On November 30, 2000, the Company announced its decision to exit the online live auction
and Printstore services in January 2001. The slowing of the economy as well as the
unwillingness of financial markets to fund Internet-based companies necessitated a change
in the Company’s strategy regarding art e-commerce operations. The costs, resources and
capital required to expand these businesses are beyond the current resources of the
Company. This action allows the Company to concentrate its investments, resources and
management attention on its more-established, higher-margin core businesses. Revenue
from auctions reached $308,000 for the year, compared to $87,000 in 1999 from its launch in
March. Revenue from the Printstore reached $238,000 for the year. There is no comparable
product category in the year-ago period since this product was launched in the beginning of
the third quarter. The results of these services have been reflected as discontinued operations
in the accompanying financial statements.
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OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of Goods Sold – Bookstore

This category represents the costs of obtaining art books from the Company’s vendors. This
expense increased 75% to $96,000 in 2000 compared to $55,000 in 1999. The increase in costs
is in proportion to the increase of the bookstore sales in 2000. In 2001, the Company expects
to obtain further discounts by exploring business opportunities with certain major publishers,
and through software application enhancements. 

Product Support, Production and Editorial Expenses

This category includes all editorial, content and production related costs including payroll and
consultant fees for the online Gallery Network, magazine, auction price databases and
bookstore, together with technology and customer service costs. Costs were $3,922,000 for
2000, up 14% from $3,429,000 in the prior year period (after allocating $1,965,000 to
discontinued operations). The major cost elements in 2000 were technology staff and
consultants to develop and maintain the website, database production, magazine production
and content management. Compared to 1999 the largest elements of change were higher
auction and Printstore costs, higher levels of technology expenditure, in-house web design
costs and database development. In 2001 the company’s technology development efforts and
web design costs are expected to be lower due to the more focused service offering. 

Selling and Marketing

This category includes advertising, marketing and promotional activities, the cost of
salesperson salaries and commissions, and marketing staff costs. Costs were $2,161,000 for
2000, down 32% from $3,186,000 in the prior year period (after allocating $2,318,000 to
discontinued operations). In 2000 the category is dominated by advertising and public
relations and online Gallery Network sales salaries and commissions. Compared with 1999
the largest element of change was a reduction in advertising and promotion expenditure.
Since the auction category was being marketed to a new and an untraditional audience for
artnet.com, the majority of advertising expenditure for the Company in 1999 and 2000 was
focused on art e-commerce. Since artnet.com’s brand is well-established among art market
professionals, expenditures in 2001 will be focused primarily on the online Gallery Network
direct sales force.

General and Administrative

This category includes executive staff, administrative support staff, general operations
including premises costs, professional fees, compliance costs, communications costs
including Internet access and other overheads. Costs were $6,131,000 for 2000, up 28% from
$4,796,000 in the prior year period (after allocating $892,000 to discontinued operations).



Major cost elements for 2000 were administrative and executive salaries, professional fees,
and premises and facilities costs. The elements of increase over 1999 were higher compliance
costs, a larger managerial staff, and higher facilities costs accommodating higher staff levels.
In 2001, cost reduction activities in all areas are expected to contribute to lower expenditure
for the year.

Non-Cash Compensation Expense

Non-cash expenditure reflects a charge to compensation arising from a one-time grant of
employee stock options with a strike price of €6.72 prior to the initial public offering. Under
US GAAP rule APB 25, “Accounting for Employee Stock Option Programs,” the difference
between the strike price of the employee stock options and the market value of the stock at
the time of the grant is to be reflected in the accounts over the vesting period of the options.
The charge of $1,100,000 for the year reflected the amounts actually vested during 2000 to
employees active at year-end, and inactive employees with remaining unexpired vested
options. Subsequent to the IPO, all option grants have been issued at then-current market
prices, and therefore did not incur charges to earnings.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense relates to the depreciation of computer equipment,
website development and fixed assets and the amortization of leasehold improvements and
leased equipment. The expense was $1,198,000 for 2000, up 62% from $741,000 in the prior
year period. This increase was primarily due to the continued purchase of computer
equipment and other assets required to support the growth of the business.

Total Operating Expenses

Operating expenses were $14,607,000 for 2000, down 7% from the $15,760,000 for the prior
year period (after allocating $5,350,000 to discontinued operations). Cash operating expenses
were $12,310,000 for 2000 compared with $11,465,000 for the prior year period (after
allocating $5,481,000 to discontinued operations), a 7% increase. The trends in operating
expenditure relative to 2000 reflect the administrative and technology support for revenue
growth. In 2001 levels of expenditure are expected to decline significantly in product support,
production, editorial and administrative cost areas due to the company’s focus on a narrower
group of customers, lower headcount, improvements in productivity and the absence of
major outsourced technology projects.

Interest Income and Expense

Interest income was $264,000 in 2000 reflecting interest earned on short-term investments,
22% lower than $339,000 for the prior year. Interest expense was $116,000 for 2000, compared
to $23,000 in the prior year reflecting interest expense imputed in capital lease payments.
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Loss From Continuing Operations

Loss before provision for income taxes and minority interest was $10.5 million for 2000, 18%
lower compared to $12.8 million for the year-ago period. Loss after provision for income taxes
was $12.2 million compared to $11.0 million for the prior year.

Loss From Discontinued Operations

The Company recorded a $4,935,000 loss from discontinued operations for 2000. The net loss
is comprised of $3,879,000 of net loss from discontinued operations for the eleven months
ended November 30, 2000, the date the Company announced its plans to exit the auction and
Printstore services and a $1,056,000 net loss on exit of these services. The loss on exit reflects
the costs directly associated with the exit of these services between the date of the
announcement and exit date. The costs reflect those directly related to asset write-downs,
along with transaction costs, and employee separations.

Net Loss

The net loss after the change in accounting method and minority interest was $18.2 million
for the twelve months compared to a net loss of $10.7 million for the twelve months ended
December 31, 1999. The net loss for 2000 includes a cumulative effect adjustment of $990,000
for the change in accounting method with regard to the recognition of advertising revenue in
the online Gallery Network. 

At December 31, 2000, employees totaled 81.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Cash Flow, Investment, and Financing

The Company finished the twelve-month period with $1.3 million in cash resources compared
to $16.5 million at December 31, 1999. Net cash used in operating activities (continuing and
discontinued) was $12.9 million in the twelve-month period through December 2000
compared to $8.2 million in 1999. The cash was used primarily to fund operating expenses
that included expenditure on personnel, sales and marketing and technology. Discontinued
operations generated a cash loss. Net cash used in investing activities was $0.6 million in
2000 compared with $2.6 million in the 1999 year-ago period. Cash was invested in fixed asset
purchases, primarily computer equipment and software systems. There were no major cash
flows from financing activities during 2000, while financing activities provided $27.4 million
in 1999, primarily from the initial public offering in the second quarter of 1999.
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In the first quarter of 2001, 111,420 shares were sold for proceeds of €399,998. With the
combination of rising revenue, the suspension of art e-commerce operations, significant cost
reductions including a 35% reduction in headcount (to 68 by the end of March 2001), declining
technology and marketing expenditure requirements, minimal capital expenditure needs and
this funding, management believes the Company will be able to continue as a going concern.

OUTLOOK

The company has refocused its strategy to serving a primarily professional customer base
with its established, core services. The management anticipates that the pattern of
accelerating revenue growth will continue through 2001 based on early results in the first
quarter. Despite softness in the US economy, artnet.com expects that its growth will
continue because its services enhance the economics of its customers, and because its
position in Europe and other areas provides an additional source of strength. The completion
of the decorative arts project will further serve to broaden the addressable market for the
online Gallery Network. Together with the initiatives planned for this year, including
marketing partnerships, product improvements and new services, revenue is expected to
expand while costs decline. As a result, management expects the company to break even in
cash flow in the latter part of the year and show a profit the following year.
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artnet.com AG

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(ACCORDING TO US GAAP) AUDITED

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2000 1999 2000 1999
USD USD EURO EURO

Current Assets

Cash $1,322,788 $16,476,725 €1,430,164 €16,398,126 
Accounts Receivable, Net 1,574,250 584,279 1,702,039 581,492 
Prepaids and Other Current Assets 223,757 358,751 241,920 357,059 
Deferred Tax Assets -   1,755,355 -   1,746,962 

Total Current Assets 3,120,795 19,175,110 3,374,123 19,083,639 

Property and Equipment, Net 2,951,429 2,637,068 3,191,010 2,624,488 
Leased Assets, Net 84,220 166,271 91,057 165,478 
Trademark Fees, Net -   9,455 -   9,410 
Security Deposits 179,968 151,336 194,578 150,613 

Total Assets $6,336,412 $22,139,240 €6,850,768 €22,033,628

Liabilities

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $1,631,003 $873,023 €1,763,399 €868,859
Accrued Consignor's Payments -   107,000 - 106,489 
Other Accrued Expenses 1,024,488 1,254,788 1,107,651 1,248,803 
Unearned Revenue 1,677,009 -   1,813,140 -   
Capital Leases (Current) 25,945 85,666 28,051 85,257 

Total Current Liabilities 4,358,445 2,320,477 4,712,241 2,309,408 

Capital Leases (Non-current) 4,452 25,891 4,813 25,767 

Total Liabilities 4,362,897 2,346,368 4,717,054 2,335,175

Stockholders’ Equity

Common Stock 5,689,601 4,790,505 5,349,102 4,375,000 
Additional Paid-in Capital 55,695,518 56,416,412 53,581,425 54,362,459 
Deferred Compensation (7,485,622) (8,585,622) (6,564,084) (7,823,281)
Treasury Stock (735,971) (845,428) (722,807) (841,395)
Accumulative Deficit (30,764,933) (20,061,969) (27,594,101) (17,329,300)
Current Losses (18,194,812) (10,702,962) (19,312,843) (10,264,800)
Accumulated Comprehensive Income:

For Currency Translation Adjustment (2,230,450) (1,218,064) (2,602,979) (2,780,230)

Total Stockholders’ Equity 1,973,515 19,792,872 2,133,714 19,698,453 

Total Liabilities and Equity $6,336,412 $22,139,240 €6,850,768 €22,033,628 
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artnet.com AG

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
(ACCORDING TO US GAAP) AUDITED

For the Twelve Months Ended Dec. 31, 2000 1999 2000 1999
USD USD EURO EURO

Revenue:
Online Gallery Network Advertising $2,626,929 $1,944,034 €2,788,376 €1,824,897 
Database Subscriptions 896,141 531,886 951,216 499,290 
Auctions - 87,394 -   82,038 
Bookstore 166,447 72,737 176,677 68,278 

Total Revenue 3,689,517 2,636,051 3,916,269 2,474,503

Operating Expenses:
Bookstore Costs of Goods Sold 96,423 54,813 102,349 51,454 
Product Support, Production and Editorial 3,922,061 3,428,549 4,163,105 3,218,436 
Selling and Marketing 2,160,889 3,185,669 2,293,694 2,990,440 
General and Administrative 6,130,549 4,796,219 6,507,323 4,502,290 
Non-cash Compensation 1,100,000 3,553,189 1,167,604 3,553,189 
Depreciation and Amortization 1,197,809 741,114 1,271,424 695,695 

Total Operating Expenses 14,607,731 15,759,553 15,505,499 15,011,504 

Loss from Operations (10,918,214) (13,123,502) (11,589,230) (12,537,001)
Interest Expense (116,162) (23,050) (123,303) (21,637)
Interest Income 263,619 338,933 279,821 318,162 
Other Income 257,617 8,692 273,645 8,159 

Loss From Continuing Operations 
Before Income Taxes (10,513,140) (12,798,927) (11,159,067) (12,232,317)
Income Tax Benefit (Provision) (1,756,942) 1,755,335 (1,864,921) 1,647,762 

Loss From Continuing Operations (12,270,082) (11,043,592) (13,023,988) (10,584,555)

Discontinued Operations:
Loss from Auction and Printstore 

Operations, Net of Tax (3,878,968) -   (4,117,363) -   
Loss on Exit of Auction and Printstore 

Operations, Net of Tax (1,055,925) -   (1,120,821) -   

Loss From Discontinued Operations (4,934,893) -   (5,238,184) -   

Loss Before Cumulative Effect of 
Accounting Change and Minority Interest (17,204,975) (11,043,592) (18,262,172) (10,584,555)

Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change (989,837) -   (1,050,671) -   

Minority Interest in Net Loss -   340,630 -   319,755 

Net Loss $(18,194,812) $(10,702,962) €(19,312,843) €(10,264,800)

Net Loss Per Share Attributable to 
Common Shareholders:
Loss From Continuing Operations $(2.33) $(2.66) €(2.47) €(2.55)
Loss from Auction and Printstore Operations (0.73) -   (0.78) -   
Loss on Exit of Auction and Printstore Operations (0.20) -   (0.21) -   

Loss Before Cumulative Effect of Accounting 
Change and Minority

Interest (3.26) (2.66) (3.46) (2.55)

Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change (0.19) -   (0.20) -   
Minority Interest in Net Loss - 0.08 - 0.08

Net Loss (Basic and Diluted) $(3.45) $(2.58) €(3.66) €(2.47)

Weighted Average Common and Common 
Equivalent Shares Outstanding:

Basic and Diluted 5,271,875 4,152,028 5,271,875 4,152,028
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artnet.com AG

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(ACCORDING TO US GAAP) AUDITED

For the Twelve Months Ended Dec. 31, 2000 1999 2000 1999
USD USD EURO EURO

Operating Activities:
Net Loss $(18,194,812) $(10,702,962) €(19,312,843) €(10,264,800)
Adjustments:
Depreciation and Amortization 1,197,809 741,114 1,271,424 695,695 
Provision for Doubtful Accounts 273,725 122,000 316,051   135,840 
Non-cash Compensation 1,100,000 3,553,189 1,167,604 3,553,189 
Minority Interest -   (340,630) -   (319,755)
Deferred Tax Provision 1,755,335 (1,755,335) 1,901,771 (1,746,962)
Changes in Operating Assets 

and Liabilities:
Accounts Receivable (1,263,696) (490,084) (1,436,598) (532,069)
Other Current Assets 134,994 (337,522) 115,139 (338,851)
Security Deposits (28,632) (94,561) (43,965) (101,962)
Accounts Payable 757,980 536,892 894,540 580,819 
Accrued Expenses (337,300) 985,017 (247,641) 1,032,427 
Unearned Revenue 1,677,009 (392,276) 1,813,140 (336,151)

Net Cash Used in Operating 
Activities (12,927,588) (8,175,158) (13,561,377) (7,642,579)

Investing Activities:
Purchase of Treasury Stock 825,506 (384,688) 1,017,957   (382,853)
Purchases of Fixed Assets (1,430,119) (2,230,592) (1,763,525) (2,492,601)

Net Cash Used in Investing 
Activities (604,613) (2,615,280) (745,568) (2,875,453)

Financing Activities:
Principal Payments on Capital Leases (81,160) (109,512) (78,160) (78,415)
Proceeds from Sale of Common Stock 231,655 27,067,698 250,981 25,436,927 
Repayments/Loans to Shareholders -   483,780 - 414,563 

Net Cash Provided by 
Financing Activities 150,495 27,441,966 172,821 25,773,075 

Effects of Exchange Rate 
Changes on Cash (1,772,231) (1,409,356) (833,837) 85,162 

Change in Cash (15,153,938) 15,242,172 (14,967,962) 15,340,206 

Cash at Beginning of Period 16,476,725 1,234,553 16,398,126 1,057,920 

Cash at End of Period $1,322,788 $16,476,725 €1,430,164 €16,398,126 

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Cash Paid for Interest $9,794 $23,050 €9,298 €22,940

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-cash Investing and Financial Activities:
Acquisition of Assets Under 

Capital Leases -   $27,063 -   €26,934 
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artnet.com AG

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000 AND 1999
(ACCORDING TO US GAAP) AUDITED

Common Stock
Additional Receivable Currency

Shares Paid-in Treasury Deferred Minority From Accumulated Exchange
Issued Amount Capital Stock Compensation Interest Shareholder Deficit Impact Total

Balance, December 31, 1998 3,693,164 €369,316 €18,998,749 €(458,542) - - €(414,563) €(17,325,210) 137,693 €1,307,444

Issuance of Common Stock 27,861 2,786 247,573 250,359 
Repayment of Shareholder  Loan Receivable 414,563 414,563 
Original AG Capitalization 20,000 51,129 (4,090) 47,039 
Issuance of Common Stock –

Change In Par Value 31,129 - 
Issuance of Common Stock 48,871 48,871 48,871 
Effect of Reverse Acquisition Change 

In Par Value 3,348,922 (3,348,922) - 
Issuance of Common Stock – 

Public Offering 553,975 553,975 24,333,090 24,887,065 
Issuance of Stock Options 11,376,470 (7,823,281) 3,553,189 
Purchase of Treasury Shares (382,853) (382,853)
Minority Interest (319,755) 319,755 - 
Net loss Attributable to Minority Interest (319,755) 319,755 - 
Net Loss (10,584,556) (10,584,556)
Currency Exchange Impact 3,075,254 (2,917,923) €(2,780,230) 

Balance, December 31, 1999 4,375,000 €4,375,000 €54,362,459 €(841,395) €(7,823,281) - - €(27,594,100) €(2,780,230) €19,698,453 

Issuance of Common Stock (57,913) 95,713 37,800 
Issuance of Common Stock 41,212 41,212 209,769 250,981 
Issuance of Common Stock 932,890 932,890 (932,890)
Re-issuance of Treasury Stock 22,875 1,259,197 1,282,072 
Net Loss (19,312,843) (19,312,843)
Currency Exchange Impact 177,251 177,251 

Balance, December 31, 2000 5,349,102 €5,349,102 €53,581,425 €(722,807) €(6,564,084) - - €(46,906,944) € (2,602,979) €2,133,714 



artnet.com AG

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000 AND 1999
(ACCORDING TO US GAAP) AUDITED

Common Stock
Additional Receivable Currency

Shares Paid-in Treasury Deferred Minority From Accumulated Exchange
Issued Amount Capital Stock Compensation Interest Shareholder Deficit Impact Total

Balance, December 31, 1998 3,693,164 $369,316 $22,158,139 $(460,740) $ - $  - $(483,780) $(20,057,196) $ - $1,525,739 

Issuance of Common Stock 27,861 2,786 272,214 275,000 
Repayment of Shareholder 

Loan Receivable 483,780 483,780 
Original AG Capitalization 20,000 55,611 (4,773) 50,838 

Issuance of Common Stock – 
Change In Par Value 31,129 - 

Issuance of Common Stock 48,871 53,735 53,735 
Effect of Reverse Acquisition Change  

In Par Value 3,719,247 (3,719,247) - 
Issuance of Common Stock – 

Public Offering 553,975 589,810 25,907,125 26,496,935 
Issuance of Stock Options 12,138,811 (8,585,622) 3,553,190 
Purchase of Treasury Shares (384,688) (384,688) 
Minority Interest (340,630) 340,630 - 
Net loss Attributable to Minority Interest (340,630) 340,630 - 
Net Loss (11,043,594) (11,043,594)
Currency Exchange Impact (1,218,064) (1,218,064)

Balance, December 31, 1999 4,375,000 $4,790,505 $56,416,412 $(845,428) $(8,585,622) $ - $ - $(30,764,931) $(1,218,064) $19,792,872 

Issuance of Common Stock (53,454) 88,343 34,889 
Issuance of Common Stock 41,212 38,039 193,617 231,656 
Issuance of Common Stock 932,890 861,057 (861,057)
Re-Issuance of Treasury Stock 21,114 1,100,000 1,121,114 
Net Loss (18,194,812) (18,194,812)
Currency Exchange Impact (1,012,387) (1,012,387) 

Balance, December 31, 2000 5,349,102 $5,689,601 $55,695,518 $(735,971) $(7,485,622) $ - $ - $(48,959,745) $(2,230,450) $1,973,515 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Description of the Business:

artnet.com AG, formerly PROVISTA Sechste Vermoegensverwaltungs-Aktiengesellschaft
was incorporated under the local laws of Germany on June 11, 1998. The accompanying
consolidated financial statements include the accounts of artnet.com AG and its 99.6%
owned subsidiary, ArtNet Worldwide Corporation (“ArtNet Corp.”) (collectively “the
Company”). Significant inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated in
consolidation.

ArtNet Corp., formerly Centrox Corporation, was incorporated under the laws of the
State of New York on June 6, 1989 for the general purpose of accumulating and reselling
database information used by art collectors, galleries, publishers and auction houses. The
Company currently derives revenue from this database, from operating a web-based
network of galleries and artists, equivalent to an art fair, and from the sale of art books.
Until November 30, 2000, the Company engaged in art sales by both auction and retail
methods (see Note 3).

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Basis of Presentation
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States. On February 23, 1999 artnet.com AG entered into a
transaction with ArtNet Corp. which has been treated as a recapitalization of ArtNet Corp.,
with ArtNet Corp. as the acquirer of artnet.com AG (reverse acquisition). The historical
financial statements prior to February 23, 1999 are those of ArtNet Corp. adjusted for the
1:35 issuance of artnet.com AG stock. See Note 9.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.

Risks and Uncertainties
Going Concern
The Company has incurred significant losses and generated negative cash flow from
operations for the past two years. Management of the Company has taken the following
measures to reduce the losses and negative cash flow from operations and ensure the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern:

• Discontinuance of services that management does not believe have the ability to
achieve profitability within a short-term period;
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• Reduction of costs throughout the Company, including headcount reductions of 38 as of
March 22, 2001, or 35%;

• Greater automation of Database Subscription billing and implementation of usage-
based pricing resulting in improved yield;

• Establishment of marketing agreement with eBay Inc. to expand audience and increase
revenue potential;

• Expansion of online Gallery Network functionality to address the decorative arts market
as well as the fine art market;

• Development of new services to be offered as extensions of continuing products to
generate additional revenue with little incremental investment;

• Negotiations with potential investors regarding investment of capital into the Company
on terms that are acceptable to the Company.

Management of the Company believes its efforts in these areas will result in the ability of
the Company to continue as a going concern. Should additional funds be necessary,
management will obtain appropriate funding.

Concentration of Revenues from the Art Industry
The majority of the Company’s revenues are derived from sales and transactions with a
customer base consisting of individuals and entities dealing in the fine art market. Such
reliance on one market renders the Company’s business and revenues susceptible to the
business cycles affecting such market.

Technology
The Company utilizes the Internet for substantially all of its service delivery. The Internet
and electronic commerce industries are characterised by rapid technological change and
are not mature businesses. The success of the Company’s services will depend in large part
upon the Company’s ability to keep up with the pace of change and on the success of the
Internet as a vehicle for commerce.

Business Combination
The Company accounts for business combination of artnet.com AG and ArtNet Corp. as a
reverse acquisition in accordance with APB 16, Sec 70f.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The Company considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or
less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are stated at cost. Computer equipment, software, furniture and
fixtures and office equipment are depreciated by the straight-line method over their
estimated useful lives of three and seven years. Amortization of leasehold improvements is
provided over the lesser of the term of the related lease or its estimated useful life. When
depreciable assets are retired or sold, the cost and related allowances for depreciation are
removed from the accounts and the resulting gain or loss is recognized.
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Long-lived Assets
Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If the sum of the
expected future undiscounted cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the asset, a
loss is recognized for the difference between the fair value and carrying value of the asset.

Revenue Recognition
Online Gallery Network advertising revenues are billed when the customer’s web page or
banner has been developed by the Company and is published on the Company’s website.
Under accounting methods adopted in 2000, the revenue is recognized over the time period
of the respective contracts that are annual for web pages and shorter periods for ancillary
services. Prior to 2000, these revenues were recognized when billed (see “Recently Issued
Pronouncements” below). 

Database subscription revenues are billed and recognized on a monthly basis. Monthly
billings and access to artnet.com’s database commence upon receipt of payment from the
customer.

Bookstore sales are billed and recognized when the Company has shipped the
customer’s order. Auction revenues represent commissions on successful auctions and are
recognized when the bidder has received and approved the purchased lot. See Note 3.

Income Taxes
The Company recognizes deferred taxes under the asset and liability method of accounting
for income taxes. Under the asset and liability method, deferred income taxes are
recognized for differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and
liabilities at currently enacted statutory tax rates for the years in which the differences are
expected to reverse. The effect on deferred taxes of a change in tax rates is recognized in
income for the period that includes the enactment date. In addition, valuation allowances
are established when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amounts which are
expected to be realized.

Stock Based Compensation
The Company applies the accounting provisions of Accounting Principles Board Opinion
No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” and related interpretations for its stock
option plan. Accordingly, compensation costs for employee stock options are measured as
the excess, if any, of the fair value of the Company’s stock at the measurement date over
the amount an employee must pay to acquire the stock. Compensation costs are charged to
operating expenses in the period in which the related services are performed. 

Earnings Per Share
Basic net income (loss) per share is computed using the weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted net loss per share is computed
using the weighted-average number of common and common equivalent shares
outstanding during the period. Common equivalent shares consist of stock options and
warrants (using the treasury stock method). Common equivalent shares are excluded from
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the dilutive computation only if their effect is anti-dilutive. As the Company recorded a loss
in each of the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999, no common equivalent shares are
included in diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding.

Recently Issued Pronouncements
The Company has adopted the provisions of the US Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”) staff accounting bulleting (“SAB101”) in 2000. SAB101 provides interpretations of
US GAAP regarding recognition of revenue, which affects how the Company recognizes
advertising revenue of its online Gallery Network. Prior to the adoption of this
pronouncement, advertising revenues were billed and recognized when the customer’s web
page was developed by the Company and was published on its website.

SAB101 requires the delay in recognition of portions of advertising revenue over the
terms of the numerous online Gallery Network contracts, which are mostly on an annual
basis. Costs of providing the service are not allocated and occur almost entirely when the
web page is first provided. The effect on advertising revenue recognized during 2000 is the
deferral of portions of revenue covering those online Gallery Network contracts with terms
that occur in 2001. While this benefits future periods, net loss increased in 2000 resulting
from this delay of revenue recognition without the delay of recording related costs.
However, there is no change in the timing of the cash transactions associated with the
online Gallery Network contracts.

For the year ended December 31, 2000, total revenue therefore decreased by $1.677
million which amount will be recognized in 2001. In addition, $0.989 million previously
recognized and reported in 1999 was brought forward to 2000. The net effect on revenue
was a decrease of $0.688 million for the year ended December 31, 2000 compared to
amounts which would have been reported under the previous year’s accounting method.

The Company has adopted the provisions of the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants Statement of Position (SOP) 98-1, “Accounting for the Cost of Computer
Software Developed or Obtained for Internal Use” in 1999. Among other provisions, the
SOP requires that entities capitalize certain internal-use software costs once certain criteria
are met. The adoption of this standard did not have a material effect on the Company’s
results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

3. Discontinued Operations:

On November 30, 2000, the Company announced its decision to exit the online live auction
and Printstore services in January 2001. Accordingly, the results for 2000 of these services
have been reflected as discontinued operations in the accompanying consolidated financial
statements. Included in the loss on exit is a pre-tax provision for estimated operating 
losses during the phase-out period and a one-time charge of $1,055,925 relating to the
write-off of leasehold improvements and other assets. The net assets of these discontinued
operations have been reclassified as current assets at estimated net realizable value at
November 30, 2000. The net operating losses of discontinued operations for the year ended
December 31, 2000 and 1999 were $4,934,893 and $4,637,812 respectively.
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4. Property and Equipment:

Property and equipment, at cost, consists of the following:

Years Ended December 31, 
2000 1999 

Computers and equipment $2,635,787 $2,052,415
Furniture and fixtures 330,062 302,065
Leasehold improvements 640,202 595,597 
Software 657,011 330,564 
website development 841,877 482,032 
Other 87,853 - 

5,192,792 3,762,673 
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization (2,241,363) (1,125,605)
Total $2,951,429 $2,637,068 

Depreciation and amortization expenses for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999
were $1,115,758 and $640,115, respectively.

5. Capital Leases:
The following is an analysis of the leased property under capital leases by major asset
classes:

Years Ended December 31,
Classes Of Property 2000 1999 
Computer equipment $286,480 $286,480 
Furniture and fixtures 152,811 152,811 

439,291 439,291 
Less: Accumulated amortization (355,071) (273,020)
Total $84,220 $166,271 

Amortization expense for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999 was $82,051 and
$100,091, respectively.

The following is a schedule by years of future minimum lease payments under capital leases
together with the present value of the net minimum lease payments at December 31, 2000:

2001 $25,946 
2002 4,451 
Later years - 
Total Minimum lease payments 30,397 
Less: Amount representing interest (4,784)
Present value of net minimum lease payments $25,613 
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6. Accrued Expenses:

Accrued expenses consist of the following:
Years Ended December 31,

2000 1999 
Accrued compensation and vacation $114,158 $273,214 
Other accrued liabilities and reserves 910,330 981,574 
Total $1,024,488 $1,254,788 

7. Commitments and Contingencies:

Operating Leases
The Company leases its office facilities under noncancelable operating leases that expire on
August 31, 2002. Future minimum rental payments required as of December 31, 2000 are as
follows:

2001 $170,124 
2002 178,560
Later years - 
Total future minimum rental payments $348,684 

Rent expense amounted to $636,891 and $385,640 in 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Subsequent to December 31, 2000, the Company entered into an additional noncancelable
operating lease agreement that expires on March 31, 2005. Future minimum rental
payments required at December 31, 2000 are as follows:

2001 $267,276
2002 267,276
2003 590,724 
2004 590,724 
2005 147,681 
Later years - 
Total future minimum rental payments $1,863,681 

Litigation
The Company is subject to legal proceedings, claims, and litigation arising in the ordinary
course of business. While the outcome of these matters is currently not determinable, the
Company does not expect that the ultimate cost to resolve these matters will have a material
adverse effect on its consolidated financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.
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8. Income Taxes:

US income tax (benefit) is as follows:
Years Ended December 31, 

2000 1999 
Deferred:
Federal $(5,189,100) $(3,723,798)
State and local (1,526,281) (1,095,235)

Change in valuation allowance 8,470,716 3,063,698 
1,755,335 (1,755,335)

Current:
State and local 1,607 - 
Total $1,756,942 $(1,755,335)

A reconciliation of the federal statutory income tax rate to the effective income tax rate 
is as follows:

Years Ended December 31, 
2000 1999 

Effective tax rate reconciliation:
Statutory federal tax (benefit) rate (34%) (34%)
State local, and foreign tax (benefit) rate (10%) (10%)
Effect of valuation allowance 55% 30%

11% (14%)

The components of the net deferred tax asset as of December 31, 2000 and 1999 consist 
of the following:

Years Ended December 31, 
2000 1999 

Net operating loss carryforward $16,517,500 $10,752,919
Deferred compensation 2,747,800 2,263,800
Allowance for doubtful accounts 111,400 64,460
Property and equipment 589,800 166,014
Vacation Pay 50,200 54,126
Reserves 28,371 28,371
Gross deferred tax asset 20,045,071 13,329,690 
Less: Valuation allowance (20,045,071) (11,574,355)
Net deferred tax asset $ - $1,755,335 



As of December 31, 2000, the deferred tax asset has been reserved in its entirety due to the
uncertainty of the Company’s ability to realize the full value of this asset in the future. The
federal and state net operating loss carryforwards begin expiring in 2004.

9. Capital Stock:
artnet.com AG was incorporated on June 11, 1998 with a share capital of DM 100,000
represented by 20,000 shares.

ArtNet Corp. was incorporated in 1989. At the beginning of 1999, it had a total of
132,556 shares outstanding. In February 1999, ArtNet Corp. issued an additional 1,000
shares to an investment bank for $275,000. 

On February 11, 1999, artnet.com AG shareholders agreed to convert artnet.com’s
share capital to Euro and to re-divide up the converted capital of €51,129.19 into 51,129
bearer shares (by dividing the existing 20,000 shares). 

On February 23, 1999, the artnet.com AG shareholders agreed (1) to increase the
share capital from €51,129.19 to €100,000 by issuing 48,870 bearer shares in exchange for
cash contributions of €48,870.81, and (2) to re-divide the share capital of €100,000, which
was then 99,999 shares, into 100,000 shares.

artnet.com AG acquired 79.6% of ArtNet Corp. on February 23, 1999 through its
issuance of 35 shares of artnet.com AG stock for each outstanding share of ArtNet Corp.
stock (3,721,025 common shares of artnet.com AG stock were issued in exchange for
106,315 common shares of ArtNet Corp.). The 6,801 shares of Treasury Stock held by 
ArtNet Corp. as of the date of the transaction were also converted in a 1:35 ratio such that,
post transaction, ArtNet Corp. held 212,835 shares of artnet.com AG common stock. These
are presented as treasury shares in the equity section. At the time the Treasury Stock was
reserved for use in satisfying the exercise of employee stock options issued up until 
May 15, 1999.

For accounting purposes the acquisition of ArtNet Corp. has been treated as a
recapitalization with ArtNet Corp. as the acquirer of artnet.com AG (reverse acquisition).
The historical financial statements prior to February 23, 1999, are those of ArtNet Corp.
adjusted for the 1:35 issuance of artnet.com AG stock.

On May 15, 1999, the Company raised €25.5 million ($26.5 million) through a public
offering on the Neuer Markt of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange in which 553,975 bearer shares
were sold.

On February 22, 2000, ArtNet Corp. sold its 212,835 shares to artnet.com AG at the
market price of $4.2 million. The shares continued to be reserved for the pre-IPO option grants.

During 2000 a total of 932,890 artnet.com AG shares were issued on exercise of
options from Conditional Capital III against contribution of ArtNet Corp. shares, bringing
artnet.com AG’s ownership of ArtNet Corp. to 99.6% from 79.6%. Included in this amount
are 713,055 shares issued to Hans Neuendorf, bringing his share ownership (excluding
stock options) to 1,344,765.
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Conditional Capital
For Conditional Capital I, see below.

Conditional Capital II
At the meetings of February 23, and April 6, 1999, shareholders agreed to establish
Conditional Capital II of up to 799,063 shares to satisfy the exercise of options issued to 
pre-IPO shareholders in connection with earlier financings. The options have an average
exercise price of €4.4664 and can be exercised in the period from November 1, 1999 to
December 31, 2003. The conditional capital increase will be implemented only insofar as 
the options are exercised. These shares will participate in profits from the beginning of 
the business year for which the general meeting has not yet adopted a resolution for the
appropriation of profits at the time of the issue of these shares. During 2000, 41,212 shares
were issued out of Conditional Capital II for €250,981. At year-end the balance of the class
was 757,851.

Conditional Capital III
At the meetings of February 23, and April 6, 1999, shareholders agreed to create
Conditional Capital III of €953,435, representing up to 953,435 new shares of common stock
with a calculated nominal value of €1 each. The conditional capital increase served to
prepare for the merger between ArtNet Corp. and artnet.com AG by granting conversion
rights. The shareholders of ArtNet Corp. who made a contingent contribution of their shares
to artnet.com AG in accordance with the contribution and post-foundation agreement of
February 23, 1999 (delayed contribution) have the right to exchange one ArtNet Corp. share
for 35 shares of artnet.com AG in the period from May 1, 2000 to December 31, 2004. The
conditional capital increase will be implemented only insofar as the conversion rights are
exercised. These shares will participate in profits from the beginning of the business year
for which the general meeting has not yet adopted a resolution for the appropriation of
profits at the time of the issue of these shares. After the exercise noted above, the year-end
balance of this class was €20,545.

Employee Stock Option Plan; Conditional Capital I
At the meetings of February 23, 1999 and April 6, 1999, shareholders agreed to create
Conditional Capital I to provide for an employee stock option plan consisting of 435,000
new bearer shares of common stock with a calculated nominal value of €1.00 each. Of this
amount, up to 285,000 shares will be available for the issue of options to the employees of
the Company and affiliated entities, and up to 150,000 shares will be available for the issue
of options to the members of management of the Company and affiliated entities. (These
amounts are in addition to the Treasury Stock reserved for pre-IPO stock options.)

These shares are to be issued at a price that corresponds to the lower of the average
stock exchange quotation over the last ten bank workdays before the day of the grant, or
€6.72 per share for any grants occurring prior to the public offering. The options cannot be
exercised for two years after date of grant and expire ten years after being granted. The
Plan further provides that in order to exercise an option, the stock exchange price last
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determined before the day of the intended exercise of the subscription right must exceed
the exercise price by at least ten percent.

During 1999, artnet.com AG recorded a charge of approximately $12,138,811 related
to options granted until May 15, 1999 with exercise prices below market value on the date
of grant. This amount is recorded as deferred compensation on the books of artnet.com
AG. The costs will be allocated to the Company over the vesting period of the options. The
Company recorded an expense of $1.1 million for options that vested in May 2000 and a
prorated portion for those expected to vest in May 2001. The Company recorded an
expense of $3,553,189 for options that vested during 1999 and a prorated portion of those
expected to vest in May, 2000.

artnet.com AG Employee Stock Options Weighted Average
Exercise Price

Shares (Euro)
Options outstanding - January 1, 1999 - - 
Granted 361,375 €7.15
Cancelled 54,600 €6.72
Options outstanding - December 31, 1999 306,775 €7.22
Options exercisable - December 31, 1999 52,275 €7.02
Options outstanding - January 1, 2000 306,775 €7.22
Granted 170,750 €8.32
Exercised 3.400 €6.72
Cancelled 225,525 €8.73
Options Outstanding – December 31, 2000 248,600 €6.61
Options Exercisable – December 31, 2000 46,625 €7.21

In October 1995, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 123,
“Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (“SFAS 123”). SFAS 123 allows companies to
account for stock-based compensation under either the new provisions of SFAS 123 or
under the provisions of APB 25 with additional pro forma disclosures in the footnotes to the
financial statements as if the measurement provisions of SFAS 123 had been adopted. The
Company has adopted the disclosure-only provisions of SFAS 123. 

If the Company had elected to recognize compensation costs based on the fair value at
the date of grant, consistent with the provisions of SFAS 123, the Company’s net loss would
have increased as indicated below:

2000 1999 
Net loss - as reported $18,194,812 $10,702,962
Net loss - pro forma $18,270,015 $10,981,774
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The Company estimated the fair value, as of the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes
option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

Expected Life 5 years
Weighted average risk-free interest rate [Euros] 6%
Expected future dividend yield -%
Expected volatility 100%

The risk-free interest rates were based upon Euro instrument rates with maturity equal to
expected term. The weighted average fair value of options granted during the years ended
December 31, 2000 and 1999 with exercise prices equal to fair market value on the date of
grant were $1.71 and $7.94, respectively.

The following tables summarize information about stock options outstanding at December
31, 2000 and 1999:

Number Weighted Average
Exercise Outstanding at Remaining
Prices December 31, 2000 Contractual Life
€6.72 135,250 8.5
3.90-11.20 111,500 9
18.50-21.00 1,950 9

Number Weighted Average
Exercise Outstanding at Remaining
Prices December 31, 1999 Contractual Life
€6.72 263,025 9.5
8.75-11.20 39,002 10
18.80-21.00 4,750 10

10. Related Party Transactions:

During 2000 and 1999, ArtNet Corp. received loans from artnet.com AG totaling
$12,865,000 and $9,065,000, respectively (before netting amounts against Artnet Worldwide
Corp.). The loans will be repaid on the date of termination, but in no case later than
December 31, 2001 unless renewed by mutual agreement. These loans bear interest,
payable quarterly, at a rate equal to the one-year Euro Interbank Offered Rate (EURO
LIBOR). Interest expense during 2000 and 1999 was $532,566 and $88,166, respectively,
which was eliminated in consolidation.

3
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Certain administrative costs are incurred by artnet.com AG and allocated to ArtNet Corp.
During 2000 and 1999, approximately $223,000 and $87,000 of general and administrative costs
were allocated, respectively.

11. Subsequent Events:

Subsequent to year-end, Supervisory Board approved the issuance of 111,420 bearer shares
out of Authorized Capital I for €399,997.80 to Hans Neuendorf, CEO. When issued, they will
bring his holdings to 26.7% of the total 5,460,522 shares outstanding. Authorized Capital
will accordingly be reduced to 1,058,993 shares. 

On February 14, 2001 the Supervisory Board also approved the redesignation of the
213,435 shares of Treasury Stock previously reserved for employee stock options to use for
general corporate purposes as well as for employee stock options.
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artnet.com AG        USD (000's)

Q1 ’99 Q2 ’99 Q3 ’99 Q4 ’99 Total ’99 Q1 ’00 Q2 ’00 Q3 ’00 Q4 ’00 Total ’00 $ ▲▲ % ▲▲

Operational Data:

Revenue (Previously Reported)
Online Gallery Network Advertising (1) $250 $320 $355 $626 $1,551 $720 $779 $775 $1,040 $3,314 $1,763 114%

Revenue
(Restated for Accounting Change)
Online Gallery Network Advertising $420 $443 $433 $648 $1,944 $519 $620 $698 $790 $2,627 $683 35%
Database Subscriptions 100 115 182 135 532 226 233 243 194 896 364 68%
Auctions -   25 24 38 87 -   -   -   -   -   (87) -100%
Bookstore -   16 27 30 73 43 32 45 46 166 93 127%

Total 520 599 666 851 2,636 788 885 986 1,030 3,689 1,053 130%

Operating Expenses
Bookstore Cost of Goods Sold -   11 15 29 55 25 23 30 18 96 41 75%
Product Support, Production & Editorial 480 720 973 1,256 3,429 889 576 1,006 1,451 3,922 493 14%
Selling and Marketing 324 378 699 1,785 3,186 840 500 430 391 2,161 (1,025) -32%
General and Administrative 988 526 1,223 2,059 4,796 1,247 1,420 1,319 2,144 6,130 1,334 28%
Non-cash Compensation -   2,425 564 564 3,553 564 564 564 (592) 1,100 (2,453) -69%
Depreciation and Amortization 180 174 145 242 741 290 340 361 207 1,198 457 62%

Total 1,972 4,234 3,619 5,935 15,760 3,855 3,423 3,710 3,619 14,607 (1,153) -7%

Loss from Continuing Operations (1,452) (3,635) (2,953) (5,084) (13,124) (3,067) (2,538) (2,724) (2,589) (10,918) 2,206 -17%

Loss from Discontinued Operations - - - - - (1,280) (1,245) (1,200) (1,210) (4,935) (4,935) -

Net Interest Income 4 64 135 123 326 108 91 (49) 255 405 79 24%
Income Tax Provision - - - 1,756 1,756 - (877) (441) (439) (1,757) (3,513) -200%
Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change - - - - - (417) (316) (201) (55) (989) (989) -
Minority Interest 340 - - - 340 (340) -100%

Net Loss $(1,108) $(3,571) $(2,818) $(3,205) $(10,702) $(4,656) $(4,885) $(4,615) $4,038 $(18,194) $(7,492) 70%

Number of Employees At Quarter End:
Continuing Operations 57 76 93 97 93 83 82 72 
Discontinued Operations -   -   -   -   17 23 24 9 

Total 57 76 93 97 110 106 106 81 

Cash Flow Data:
Net Cash Used In Operating Activities $(1,088) $(1,210) $(2,572) $(3,305) $(8,175) $(3,744) $(2,830) $(3,200) $(3,154) $(12,928)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities (512) (369) (1,070) (664) (2,615) (200) (884) (501) 980 $(605)
Net Cash Provided (Used) 557 26,222 (290) 953 27,442 (36) (16) 212 (10) $150

by Financing Activities

Notes: (1) Excludes $393 deferred revenue from 1998 recognized in 1999. 1999 reported revenue totaled $1,944.

See Notes to the Financial Statements for explanations of line items.
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“We have created an entirely 
new communications platform 
for collectors, dealers and art
professionals. Though we are
large, we work with only a small
fraction of the potential market,
and are expanding rapidly.”

Bill Fine, Head of Sales, 

President of Publishing
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Customer Growth
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Fine Art Auctions Database Usage 2000

…database usage reflects our ranking as the expert’s
tool for valuing fine art…
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…traffic pattern to the site validates the artnet.com business model.

Galleries

Fine Art Auctions
Database

Home Page

Magazine
Other

37



    

38

The Supervisory Board oversaw the functioning
of the Management Board regarding the tasks
imposed on it by law and the Articles of
Association. The Supervisory Board held five
formal meetings and several informal ones over
the course of the year. During the year the
Supervisory Board was also provided with
detailed information on the status of the
company, the status of business and on business
policy in written and oral reports and through
meetings with the Management Board.  

The Annual Financial Statements of artnet.com
AG and the related Consolidated Financial
Statements drawn up by the Management Board
for the fiscal year 2000, together with the
accounting records and the report of the
Management Board, have been audited by
Haarmann Hemmelrath & Partner GmbH,
Hamburg. The auditors issued an opinion that
both the Consolidated Financial Statements and
the Annual Financial Statements of artnet.com
AG give a true and fair view of the net assets,
financial position, results of operations and cash
flows of the Group and artnet.com AG as single
entity for the business year in accordance with 
US GAAP and German GAAP, respectively.
However, their opinion is qualified by doubt
about the ability to continue as a going concern
due to a potential need for funding.

The Annual Financial Statements for the
holding company artnet.com AG and the
consolidated entity drawn up by the
Management Board for the fiscal year 2000,
together with the accounting records and the
reports of the Management Board, were
submitted to the Supervisory Board for
examination.

Having completed their audit, the auditors
attended the meeting of the Supervisory Board
and reported on their audit.

The Supervisory Board examined the Annual
Financial Statements of artnet.com AG and the
related Management Report and found no
objection. 

The Supervisory Board gave its consent to 
the Management Board’s Annual Financial
Statements of artnet.com AG in the version
audited by Haarmann, Hemmelrath & Partner,
GmbH, Hamburg, by a resolution adopted on
March 29, 2001. Thereby, the Annual Financial
Statements 2000 are formally approved. The
auditors were present at the Supervisory Board
meeting and reported on their audit.

The Supervisory Board acknowledges the
auditors’ concern regarding the capability of the
company, in the face of recurring negative cash
flows from operations, to raise additional funding
in the form of debt or equity that may be
necessary. As a result of growing sales and
management’s continuing cost-cutting actions,
cash-flow break-even during the fourth quarter 
of 2001 is possible. Should additional funds be
necessary, the Supervisory Board will assist the
management in finding appropriate funding.

Based on these considerations the Supervisory
Board also acknowledges the Consolidated
Financial Statements and the auditors’ opinion
thereon.

On May 31, 2000, John Hushon joined the
Supervisory Board, replacing Dr. Alexander Nill
as Chairman. On August 3, 2000 Dr. Jürgen
Gaulke joined the Supervisory Board, replacing
the long-time shareholder Dirk Schmidt-Prange.
The Supervisory Board did not form any
committees.

The Supervisory Board expresses its thanks to
the Management Board and all employees for the
work they have carried out in the past year.

Hamburg, March 

John Hushon
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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Investor Relations

Investor information and copies of financial
reports can be found at www.artnet.com/ir,
www.neuermarkt.com, and deutsche-boerse.com.
Investor inquiries can be e-mailed to
gschalkwyk@artnet.com or mailed to one 
of the office addresses.

Stock Information

artnet.com AG Common Stock is traded on 
the Frankfurt Stock Exchange’s Neuer Markt
under the symbol “AYD.” Daily stock prices 
and volume information can be found at 
www.neuermarkt.com. Ad hoc notices of
important corporate developments are posted 
at that site and at deutsche-boerse.com in
Germany and English as prescribed by Neuer
Markt regulation.
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